

No. 20-979

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PANKAJKUMAR S. PATEL AND JYOTSNABEN P. PATEL,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK C. FLEMING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

JUSTIN M. BAXENBERG
JOSS A. BERTEAUD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington DC 20006

MARGARET T. ARTZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

IRA J. KURZBAN
Counsel of Record
HELENA TETZELI
JOHN P. PRATT
EDWARD F. RAMOS
KEVIN A. GREGG
ELIZABETH MONTANO
KURZBAN KURZBAN
TETZELI & PRATT P.A.
131 Madeira Avenue
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 444-0060
ira@kktplaw.com

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
SUBSECTION 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) IS BEST READ TO BAR REVIEW ONLY OF THE ULTIMATE JUDGMENT WHETHER TO GRANT RELIEF TO AN ELIGIBLE NONCITIZEN	2
A. The Text Of Subsection (B)(i) Supports Petitioners’ Interpretation	2
1. “Any Judgment”	3
2. “Regarding The Granting Of Relief”	9
B. Section 1252(a)(2)’s Broader Statutory Context And History Support Petitioners’ Reading	13
C. The Canons Of Construction Support Petitioners’ Reading	19
D. Amicus’s Reliance On Legislative History And Policy Considerations Is Unavailing	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009)	10
<i>Akinyemi v. INS</i> , 969 F.2d 285 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	9
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019)	21
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	20
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	12
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	10
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	9
<i>Diaz-Resendez v. INS</i> , 960 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Drobny v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Espinoza v. INS</i> , 991 F.2d 1294 (7th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Etemadi v. Garland</i> , 12 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963)	15
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Garcia-Torres v. Holder</i> , 660 F.3d 333 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Georgiu v. INS</i> , 90 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	18
<i>Guillen-Garcia v. INS</i> , 999 F.2d 199 (7th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	21
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	14
<i>Kahn v. INS</i> , 36 F.3d 1412 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Kirtsaeng v. Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	18
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)... 1, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15	
<i>Limani v. Mukasey</i> , 538 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Matter of Arai</i> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 494 (BIA 1970)	11
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)	18
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	7
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	14
<i>Sall v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Yepes-Prado v. INS</i> , 10 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1993)	11

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551	7
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101	5
§ 1103	8
§ 1153 note	8
§ 1182	6, 13
§ 1187	12
§ 1226	10, 13
§ 1252	<i>passim</i>
§ 1537	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005)	20
-----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	4
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989), https://www.oed.com/oed2/00124510	4
TRAC Reports, Inc., https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/631/ (visited Nov. 18, 2021)	18
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (2d ed. 1956)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (3d ed. 1967).....	4
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>I-485 Applications to Register Permanent Residence or Adjust Status</i> , https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/I485_performancedata_fy2021_qtr2.pdf (visited Nov. 18, 2021).....	18
